



JOHNSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT



Christopher Boedeker County Judge

Rick Bailey Commissioner Precinct 1

Kenny Howell Commissioner Precinct 2

Mike White Commissioner Precinct 3

Larry Woolley Commissioner Precinct 4

THE STATE OF TEXAS	§	
COUNTY OF JOHNSON	§ §	PROCLAMATION

JOHNSON COUNTY PIONEER AND OLD SETTLER'S REUNION WEEK

- WHEREAS, the Johnson County Pioneer and Old Settler's Reunion Association has been instrumental in preserving and honoring the history and heritage of our county; and
- WHEREAS, the annual reunion organized by the association serves as a vital gathering for descendants, community members, and history enthusiasts to come together, share stories, and celebrate the legacy of our pioneers and old settlers; and
- WHEREAS, the Johnson County Pioneer and Old Settler's Reunion Association has consistently demonstrated exceptional dedication, passion, and leadership in promoting and preserving our local history; and
- WHEREAS, the association's efforts have fostered a sense of community, unity, and pride by bringing together individuals from all backgrounds to appreciate and learn from our shared past; and
- WHEREAS, the reunion week provides an opportunity to educate, engage, and inspire present and future generations about the challenges, triumphs, and cultural heritage of those who shaped our county; and
- WHEREAS, the Johnson County Pioneer and Old Settler's Reunion Week has become a time-honored tradition that strengthens the bonds of our community and reinforces the importance of preserving our historical legacy.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT I, Christopher Boedeker, County Judge of Johnson County, and we the Commissioners of the four Precincts in Johnson County, Texas, do hereby proclaim the week of August 28 to September 3, 2023 as:

"JOHNSON COUNTY PIONEER AND OLD SETTLER'S REUNION WEEK"

I encourage all community members to participate in the events, activities, and celebrations organized by the association during the special week. Let us come together to honor our pioneers and old settlers, celebrate our history, and ensure that their stories and contributions are forever cherished and remembered.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and cause the Seal of Johnson County, Texas to be affixed on this, the 14th day of August, 2023.

Christopher Boedeker, Johnson County Judge

Rick Bailey, Commissioner Pct. 1

Kenny Howell, Commissioner Pct. 2

Mike White, Commissioner Pct. 3

Larry Woolley, Commissioner Pct. 4

ATTEST: April Long, County Clerk